Tillamook County, Oregon 06/02/2020 4:07:00 PM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2020-00102

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

)

)

)

In the Matter of Opening the Cape Kiwanda Parking Lot During the COVID-19 Local State of Emergency RESOLUTION #R-20-018

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on May 29, 2020. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. Under the emergency powers granted by ORS 401.305, on March 14, 2020 the Board of Commissioners signed Resolution #R-20-005 designating a State of Emergency within Tillamook County due to the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19).
- 2. On March 22, 2020 the Board of Commissioners signed Resolution #20-006 continuing the emergency and closing within Tillamook County all county, state, and federal parks, all county parking lots, beach access, and certain parking areas along road rights-of-way, and all county public boat launches to non-commercial users.
- 3. On May 27, 2020 the Board of Commissioners signed Resolution #20-016 continuing the emergency through July 6, 2020.
- 4. Although the emergency still exists, the Board deems it is appropriate to begin a safe and strategic reopening of county facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the following is effective at <u>8:00 a.m.</u> on May 30, 2020:

- 5. The Cape Kiwanda parking lot shall be open to the public on weekends from 8:00 a.m. on Saturdays until 6:00 p.m. on Sundays.
- 6. All other county parking lots, beach accesses, and certain parking areas along road rights-of-way remain closed.
- 7. This resolution in the matter of opening the Cape Kiwanda parking lot shall remain in effect unless otherwise amended by the Board.
- //

//

DATED this 29th day of May, 2020.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Burtlein, Chair MF Bell Mary Faith Bell, Vice Chair

Commissioner Yamamoto, ΊŒ

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk BY: N Special Deputy

Nay Absent/Abstain Aye

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



